options when they are included under hedge accounting, so as to reduce the volatility
of the income statement;

- the changes to the effectiveness test through replacement of the current procedures
based on the 80%-125% parameter with the principle of the “economic relation”
between the hedged item and the hedging instrument; moreover, it will no longer be
necessary to measure the effectiveness of the hedging relationship retrospectively.

The greater flexibility afforded by the new accounting rules is offset by additional disclosure
requirements with regard to risk management activities.

The analyses performed, relating to the implementation of IFRS 9, specifically regarded the
valuation of expected credit losses on receivables and cash and cash equivalents. These valuations
resulted in a reduction of Euro 1,046 thousand in the Group’s shareholders' equity, net of tax effects.

The details of this adjustment and the reconciliation between the original valuation category
and that set forth in IFRS 9 are provided in the following table:

(in thousands of Euro) IAS 39 Classification New IFRS 9 Classification
IAS 39

Carrying
Amount

IFRS 9
Carrying
Amount

Difference

Non-current financial assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 10,931  10,903  28

Current financial assets

  Receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 42,168  41,345  823

  Equity instruments Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss Fair value - income statement 67  67   -

Trade receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 13,212  13,212   -

Other current receivables and assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,926  5,926   -

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 28,066  27,541  525

   100,370  98,994  1,376

   Tax effect   (330)

   1,046

There was no impact on financial liabilities.

Consistent with what is permitted by IFRS 9 (par. 7.2.15), the Company decided not to restate
the balances for the previous year, also considering the limited impact of the introduction of that
standard, and applied the new measurement criteria introduced by IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

136

 IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers. This standard, along with further clarifications
published on 12 April 2016, replaces IAS 18 – Revenue and IAS 11 – Construction Contracts, as well

[…]

options when they are included under hedge accounting, so as to reduce the volatility
of the income statement;

- the changes to the effectiveness test through replacement of the current procedures
based on the 80%-125% parameter with the principle of the “economic relation”
between the hedged item and the hedging instrument; moreover, it will no longer be
necessary to measure the effectiveness of the hedging relationship retrospectively.

The greater flexibility afforded by the new accounting rules is offset by additional disclosure
requirements with regard to risk management activities.

The analyses performed, relating to the implementation of IFRS 9, specifically regarded the
valuation of expected credit losses on receivables and cash and cash equivalents.

These valuations resulted in a reduction of Euro 948 thousand in the Group’s shareholders'
equity, net of tax effects.

203

The details of this adjustment and the reconciliation between the original valuation category
and that set forth in IFRS 9 are provided in the following table:

(in thousands of Euro) IAS 39 Classification New IFRS 9 Classification
IAS 39

Carrying
Amount

IFRS 9
Carrying
Amount

Difference

Non-current financial assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 13,645  13,617  28

Current financial assets

  Receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 36,946  36,252  694

  Equity instruments
Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss

Fair value - income statement 67  67   -

Trade receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 13,413  13,413   -

Other current receivables and assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 7,504  7,504   -

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 28,886  28,361  525

   100,461  99,214  1,247

   Tax effect   (299)

   948

There was no impact on financial liabilities.

Consistent with what is permitted by IFRS 9 (par. 7.2.15), the Group decided not to restate the
balances for the previous year, also considering the limited impact of the introduction of that
standard, and applied the new measurement criteria introduced by IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

 IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers. This standard, along with further clarifications
published on 12 April 2016, replaces IAS 18 – Revenue and IAS 11 – Construction Contracts, as well
as the interpretations IFRIC 13 – Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 – Agreements for the